(12) United States DESigIl Patent (10) Patent No.:

Lisseman

USO00D768520S

US D768,520 S

45) Date of Patent: Oct. 11, 2016

i

(54) VEHICLE OCCUPANT MONITOR

(71)

(72)

(73)

(**)
(21)
(22)

(62)

(1)
(52)

(58)

(56)

Applicant: TK Holdings Inc., Auburn Hills, MI

Inventor:

Assignee:

Term:

Appl. No.:

Filed:

(US)

Jason Carl Lisseman, Shelby
Township, MI (US)

TK Holdings Inc., Auburn Hills, MI

(US)

15 Years

29/3552,825

Jan. 26, 2016

Related U.S. Application Data

Division of application No. 29/513,3778, filed on Dec.
30, 2014, now Pat. No. Des. 751,437.

LOC (10) CL

U.S. CL

USPC

Field of Classification Search

USPC

CPC

D276,037
D346,997
347,439
5,749,744
5,801,763
5,878,156
D415,442

D10/104.1; D12/177

D12/175, 176, 177, 223; 74/552, 538,

74/558.5; D11/120; D21/398, 400, 707,

219/202, 204; D10/104.1, 106.6, 106.7
B60N 3/005; A47B 13/02; B62D 1/06;
B29C 44/06
See application file for complete search history.

References Cited

U.S. PATENT DOCUMENTS

S
S
S
A
A
A
S

10/1984
5/1994
5/1994
5/1998
9/1998
3/1999

10/1999

w* % %

ttttttttttttttt

Montgomery
Kurtis
Vananderoye
Henderson
Suzuki

Okumura
Ikeda

iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii

ttttttttttttttt

(Continued)

12/177
12/176

14/299

- — = ey

FOREIGN PATENT DOCUMENTS

CN 101494771 7/2009
KR 20140107864 9/2014
WO 2012/135018 10/2012

OTHER PUBLICATIONS

“How Automakers are Fighting ‘Alarm Fatigue’”. Found online

Oct. 13, 2015 at www.wired.com. Page dated Feb. 25, 2013.
Retrieved from http://www.wired.com/2013/02/fighting-alarm-fa-
tigue/.*

(Continued)

Primary Examiner — Robert M Spear
Assistant Examiner — Kendra L Hamilton

(74) Attorney, Agent, or Firm — Meunier Carlin &
Curfman LLC

(57) CLAIM

The ornamental design for a vehicle occupant monitor, as
shown and described.

DESCRIPTION

FIG. 1 1s a front perspective view ol a vehicle occupant
monitor, showing my new design.

FIG. 2 1s a front elevation view of the vehicle occupant
monitor shown 1n FIG. 1.

FIG. 3 1s a rear elevation view of the vehicle occupant
monitor shown 1 FIG. 1.

FIG. 4 1s a nght side view of the vehicle occupant monitor
shown 1 FIG. 1.

FIG. 5 15 a left side view of the vehicle occupant monitor
shown 1n FIG. 1.

FIG. 6 1s a top plan view of the vehicle occupant monitor
shown 1n FIG. 1; and,

FIG. 7 1s a bottom plan view of the vehicle occupant monitor
shown 1n FIG. 1.

In the drawings, the broken lines depict environmental
subject matter only and form no part of the claimed design.

1 Claim, 5 Drawing Sheets
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